

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

-against-

ROMAN STORM, ET AL.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 23 Cr. 430 (KPF)

The Honorable Katherine Polk Failla

**BRIEF OF THE DEFI EDUCATION FUND AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT ROMAN STORM'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT**

Amanda Tuminelli, Esq.
Jacob Chervinsky, Esq. (*pro hac vice motion pending*)
DEFI EDUCATION FUND
1155 F St. NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
TECHNICAL BACKGROUND.....	3
Off-Chain User Interfaces Are Separate From On-Chain Protocols	4
Privacy-Preserving Technology Is Uniquely Important For Blockchain-Based Transactions ...	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S NOVEL IEEPA THEORY IS UNSUPPORTED BY LAW	6
A. IEEPA Has Never Been Used To Criminalize The Creation Of Software That Is Unintentionally And Spontaneously Used By A Sanctioned Entity	7
B. Developers of Non-Custodial Smart Contract Protocols Do Not Have “Possession or Control” of Any Person’s “Property or Interests in Property”	11
C. The Novel Theory Of Developer Liability For Conspiracy To Violate IEEPA Contravenes The Rule Of Lenity And Due Process Principles	14
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S MONEY LAUNDERING THEORY MISUNDERSTANDS HOW IMMUTABLE SMART CONTRACT PROTOCOLS WORK.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	9
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	12
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	15
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	12
<i>Risley v. Universal Navigation Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 5609200 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2023).....	3, 16, 17, 18
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	14
<i>United States v. Al-Arian</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (M.D. Fla. 2004).....	9
<i>United States v. Amirnazmi</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 718 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Atilla</i> , 966 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020)	7
<i>United States v. Banki</i> , 685 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2012)	7, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 515 F. Supp. 3d 106 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	9
<i>United States v. Homa Int’l Trading Corp.</i> , 387 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>United States v. Huevo</i> , 546 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2008)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Kuyumcu</i> , 803 F. App’x 513 (2d Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Odiase</i> , 788 F. App’x 760 (2d Cir. 2019).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Quinn</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	15
<i>United States v. Sarvestani</i> , 297 F.R.D. 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	7
<i>United States v. Sterlingov</i> , 1:21-cr-00399 (RDM) (D.D.C. 2021)	8

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 1956..... 2, 18, 19, 20
18 U.S.C.A. §1960..... 2
50 U.S.C. § 1701..... 1
50 U.S.C.A. §1705..... 7, 8, 9, 15
18 U.S.C.A. § 371..... 2
31 C.F.R. § 510.201 7, 11, 12, 15

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 12
Executive Order 13722 7, 15
Executive Order 13466 7
